HAL Id: hal-03015012
Submitted on 19 Nov 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Analysis of High-Frequency Measurement of Transistors
Along With Electromagnetic and SPICE Cosimulation
Sebastien Fregonese, Marco Cabbia, Chandan Yadav, Marina Deng, Soumya
Ranjan Panda, Magali De Matos, Didier Celi, Anjan Chakravorty, Thomas
Zimmer
To cite this version:
Sebastien Fregonese, Marco Cabbia, Chandan Yadav, Marina Deng, Soumya Ranjan Panda, et al..
Analysis of High-Frequency Measurement of Transistors Along With Electromagnetic and SPICE
Cosimulation. IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engi-
neers, 2020, 67 (11), pp.4770-4776. ฀10.1109/TED.2020.3022603฀. ฀hal-03015012฀
TED-2020-06-1251-R
1

Abstract—THz silicon based electronics is undergoing rapid

that can be attributed to a combination of different effects such
as probe-to-substrate coupling, calibration together with de-
embedding method and layout design. The unexpected trend of
the key figures of merit i. e. the fMAX of high speed transistors
has been explained for the first time. One possible solution of
the fMAX measurement improvement requires the downscaling
of probes below 220 GHz.
VII. REFERENCES
[1] P. Hillger, J. Grzyb, R. Jain, et U. R. Pfeiffer, « Terahertz Imaging
and Sensing Applications With Silicon-Based Technologies »,
IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no 1, p. 1‑19, janv.
2019, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884852.
[2] V. Teppati, S. Tirelli, R. Lövblom, R. Flückiger, M. Alexandrova, et
C. R. Bolognesi, « Accuracy of Microwave Transistor \rm T and \rm
MAX Extractions », IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no 4, p.
984‑990, avr. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2306573.
[3] B. Heinemann et al., « SiGe HBT with fx/fmax of 505 GHz/720
GHz », in 2016 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting
(IEDM), déc. 2016, p. 3.1.1-3.1.4, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838335.
[4] C. B. Sia, « Minimizing discontinuities in wafer-level sub-THz
measurements up to 750 GHz for device modelling applications »,
in 2017 89th ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference
(ARFTG), juin 2017, p. 1‑4, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000843.
[5] S. Fregonese et al., « On-Wafer Characterization of Silicon
Transistors Up To 500 GHz and Analysis of Measurement
Discontinuities Between the Frequency Bands », IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., p. 1‑10, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832067.
[6] K. Yau, E. Dacquay, I. Sarkas, et S. P. Voinigescu, « Device and
IC Characterization Above 100 GHz », IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 13,
no 1, p. 30‑54, janv. 2012, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2011.2173869.
[7] S. Fregonese et al., « Comparison of On-Wafer TRL Calibration to
ISS SOLT Calibration With Open-Short De-Embedding up to 500
GHz », IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no 1, p. 89‑97,
janv. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884612.
[8] R. Sakamaki et M. Horibe, « Uncertainty Analysis Method
Including Influence of Probe Alignment on On-Wafer Calibration
Process », IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 68, no 6, p.
1748‑1755, juin 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2019.2907733.
[9] G. N. Phung et al., « Influence of Microwave Probes on Calibrated
On-Wafer Measurements », IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.,
vol. 67, no 5, p. 1892‑1900, mai 2019, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2019.2903400.
[10] M. Seelmann-Eggebert et al., « On the Accurate Measurement
and Calibration of S-Parameters for Millimeter Wavelengths and
Beyond », IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 63, no 7, p.
2335‑2342, juill. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2436919.
[11] C. Andrei, D. Gloria, F. Danneville, P. Scheer, et G. Dambrine,
« Coupling on-wafer measurement errors and their impact on
calibration and de-embedding up to 110 GHz for CMOS millimeter
wave characterizations », in 2007 IEEE International Conference
on Microelectronic Test Structures, mars 2007, p. 253‑256, doi:
10.1109/ICMTS.2007.374494.
[12] G. N. Phung, F. J. Schmückle, et W. Heinrich, « Parasitic effects
and measurement uncertainties in multi-layer thin-film structures »,
in 2013 European Microwave Conference, oct. 2013, p. 318‑321,
doi: 10.23919/EuMC.2013.6686655.
[13] F. J. Schmückle, T. Probst, U. Arz, G. N. Phung, R. Doerner, et W.
Heinrich, « Mutual interference in calibration line configurations »,
in 2017 89th ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference
(ARFTG), juin 2017, p. 1‑4, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000823.
[14] W. Quan, A. M. Arabhavi, R. Flueckiger, O. Ostinelli, et C. R.
Bolognesi, « Iterative De-Embedding and Extracted Maximum
Oscillation Frequency $f_\textMAX$ in mm-Wave InP DHBTs:
Impact of Device Dimensions on Extraction Errors », in 2018 IEEE